

ABSTRACT

Schemes – Centrally Sponsored Schemes – Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) – Release of Performance based Incentive Grants of Rs.118,96,94,000/- released by Government of India under Swachh Bharat Mission support operation based on 3rd round of NARS Survey to Tamil Nadu for the year 2020-21 - Sanction accorded – Orders –Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department

G.O (Ms) No.112

Dated: 18.06.2020

Read:

- (1) From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Letter Roc.No.17558/2020/SBM(G)-2, Dated:27.05.2020.
- (2) The Government of India, Ministry of Jal Shakti, Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation, SBM(G), New Delhi Sanction Order No.25,26,27/IG/2020-21, Dated 15.05.2020.

ORDER:

In the letter read above, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated that the Government of India, Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation have released a sum of a sum of Rs.118,96,94,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eighteen Crore Ninety Six lakh and Ninety Four thousand only) to the State Government of Tamil Nadu during the year 2020-21 towards performance based Incentive Grants under Swachh Bharat Mission support operation based on the result of Third round of National Annual Rural Sanitation Survey (NARSS) as detailed below:-

SI. No.	Gol, MJS, MDWS, SBM(G) Sanction order No. & date	Total Amount (in Rs.)
1	Sanction Order No. 25/IG/2020-21, dated 15.05.2020.(Non SCSP & Non TSP)	83,86,33,000
2	Sanction Order No.26/IG/2020-21, dated 15.05.2020.(under Scheduled Castes Component)	33,62,34,000

3	Sanction	Order	No.27/IG/2020-21,	dated	1,48,27,000
	15.05.2020				
		118,96,94,000			

- 2) The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has further stated that in Sanction Order Nos. 25/IG/2020-21, dated 15.05.2020.(Non SCSP & Non TSP), 26/IG/2020-21, dated 15.05.2020.(under Scheduled Castes Component) and 27/IG/2020-21, dated 15.05.2020.(under Scheduled Tribe Component), the Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation has informed that the State Government shall ensure release / transfer of the aforesaid amount to the implementing agency(s) within 15 days of its receipts. Further, the State Water and Sanitation Mission (SWSM) should pass on the substantial portion (more than 95 percent) of the performance based Incentive Grants received from MDWS to the appropriate levels of Districts, Blocks, GPs etc. SWSM should pass on incentives to the right level of implementation to provide incentive for sustaining behavior change at the Village Level. Out of Performance based incentive grants an amount of Rs.61,18,72,000 is allocated for DLI-2. The SWSM should ensure that the incentive grants received against DLI-2 reaches the respective Villages, based on the result of Third round of NARSS and is spent in accordance with the decision at the Village Level.
- 3) The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has also stated that the incentive funds can be utilized for activities pertaining to sanitation sector, such as making the villages ODF through Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs), Community Sanitary Complexes (CSCs), capacity building, Solid and Liquid Waste Management (SLWM) activities including collection, segregation and safe disposal of household garbage, decentralized systems like household composting and biogas plants. The details of the projects/ activities undertaken at the State/ District / Block/ Village level out of incentive grants should be maintained and certify that these grants are utilized only for activities permissible/suggested above. The Projects/ activities undertaken should be entered in the Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of SBM (G). The project will be covered by the audit requirements (CAG audit and audit by empanelled Chartered Accountant of the CAG) as provided under the SBM-(G) scheme.
- 4) The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has therefore requested the Government to release the Performance based Incentive Grant amount of Rs.118,96,94,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eighteen Crore Ninety Six lakh and Ninety Four thousand only) received from Government of India towards Performance based Incentive Grants under Swachh Bharat Mission support operation based on the result of 3rd round of National Annual Rural Sanitation Survey (NARSS) during 2020-21 and to authorize the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj to draw and disburse the amount to the District Collectors / Chairpersons, District Rural Development Agencies based on their requirements as per the guidelines issued by the Government of India.

- 5) The Government after careful examination of the proposal of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj have decided to accept it and accord sanction for release a sum of Rs.118,96,94,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eighteen Crore Ninety Six lakh and Ninety Four thousand only) under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) towards performance based incentive grant for the year 2020-21.
- 6) The expenditure sanctioned in para 5 above shall be debited under the following heads of account:-

Head of Account	100% Central Share	
	(in Rs.)	
2215-Water Supply and Sanitation – 02 Sewerage and Sanitation – 105 Sanitation services – Scheme shared	83,86,33,000	
between State and Centre – UB – Total Sanitation Campaign – Swachh Bharat Mission – 309 – Grants-in-Aid – 03- Grants for Specific Schemes. (DPC-2215-02-105-UB-30903)		
2215-Water Supply and Sanitation – 02 Sewerage and Sanitation – 793 Special Central Assistance for Scheduled Caste Component Plan – Scheme Shared between State and Centre – UA – Total Sanitation Campaign – Swachh Bharat Mission – 309 – Grants-in-Aid – 03- Grants for Specific Schemes. (DPC-2215-02-793-UA-30903)	33,62,34,000	
2215-Water Supply and Sanitation – 02 Sewerage and Sanitation – 794 Special Central Assistance for Tribal Sub Plan –Scheme Shared between State and Centre – UA – Total Sanitation Campaign – Swachh Bharat Mission – 309 – Grants-in-Aid – 03- Grants for Specific Schemes. (DPC-2215-02-794-UA-30903)	1,48,27,000	
Total	118,96,94,000	

⁷⁾ The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 5 above to all Collectors except Chennai / The Commissioner of Greater Chennai Corporation based on their requirements as per the guidelines issued by Government of India.

- 8) The Guidelines of Government of India shall be strictly followed. Utilization Certificate shall be sent to Government of India as per norms with a copy marked to the Government.
- 9) This order is issued with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.19334/RD/2020, dated : 18.06.2020.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

HANS RAJ VERMA ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai – 15.

All District Collectors (Except Chennai)

(Through Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai – 15)

All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies,

(Through Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai – 15)

The Accountant General, Chennai – 18/35/6

Copy to:

The Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation,

Government of India, New Delhi - 110 003.

The Finance(RD) Department, Chennai – 9.

The Principal Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai – 9.

The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (OP.2) Department, Chennai – 9.

The National Informatics Centre, Chennai – 9.

Spare copy/Stock file.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER